
The March annual filing is being amended at the request of the ODI to restate the value of a US Treasury bond from fair value to historical cost.



*95195201620100105*

ANNUAL STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016

OF THE CONDITION AND AFFAIRS OF THE

Hometown Health Plan
NAIC Group Code 1297 , 1297 NAIC Company Code 95195 Employer’s ID Number 34-1523541

(Current Period) (Prior Period)

Organized under the Laws of Ohio , State of Domicile or Port of Entry Ohio

Country of Domicile United States

Licensed as business type: Life, Accident & Health [   ] Property/Casualty [   ] Hospital, Medical & Dental Service or Indemnity [   ]

Dental Service Corporation [   ] Vision Service Corporation [   ] Health Maintenance Organization [ X ]

Other [   ] Is HMO, Federally Qualified? Yes [ X ]  No [   ]

 Incorporated/Organized 08/14/1986   Commenced Business 01/01/1987

Statutory Home Office 52160 National Road  , St. Clairsville, OH, US 43950-9306
(Street and Number) (City or Town, State, Country and Zip Code)

Main Administrative Office 52160 National Road
(Street and Number)

St. Clairsville, OH, US 43950-9306 740-695-3585
(City or Town, State, Country and Zip Code) (Area Code)  (Telephone Number)

Mail Address 52160 National Road , St. Clairsville, OH, US 43950-9306
(Street and Number or P.O. Box) (City or Town, State, Country and Zip Code)

Primary Location of Books and Records 52160 National Road

(Street and Number)

St. Clairsville, OH, US 43950-9306 , 740-695-3585
(City or Town, State, Country and Zip Code) (Area Code)  (Telephone Number) (Extension)

Internet Web Site Address www.healthplan.org

Statutory Statement Contact Ryan James Ralston , 740-699-6236
(Name) (Area Code) (Telephone Number) (Extension)

rralston@healthplan.org 740-695-6161
(E-Mail Address) (Fax Number)

OFFICERS
Name Title Name Title

James M. Pennington , President Jeffrey M. Knight , Treasurer

, ,

OTHER OFFICERS
, ,

DIRECTORS OR TRUSTEES
Robert Dunlevy Jill Hall John Holloway M.D. John Gianola

James Newton PhD James M Pennington PhD Edward Polack M.D.
John Wright Nick Zervos Susan L Buchanan, CPA Mark D Lancellotti, CLU

John T McDonald, CPA Jr.

State of

County of

Ohio

Belmont
ss

The officers of this reporting entity, being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated
above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and
that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and
liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended,
and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law
may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information,
knowledge and belief, respectively. Furthermore, the scope of this attestation by the described officers also includes the related corresponding electronic filing with the NAIC,
when required, that is an exact copy (except for formatting differences due to electronic filing) of the enclosed statement. The electronic filing may be requested by various
regulators in lieu of or in addition to the enclosed statement.

James M. Pennington Jeffrey M. Knight
President Treasurer

a. Is this an original filing? Yes [  ] No [ X ]

Subscribed and sworn to before me this b. If no:
9th day of May, 2017 1. State the amendment number 2

2. Date filed 05/09/2017
3. Number of pages attached



ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2016 OF THE Hometown Health Plan

ASSETS
Current Year Prior Year

1

Assets

2

Nonadmitted Assets

3

Net Admitted Assets
(Cols. 1 - 2)

4

Net Admitted
Assets

1. Bonds (Schedule D) 617,015 617,015 617,015

2. Stocks (Schedule D):

2.1 Preferred stocks 0 0 0

2.2 Common stocks 0 0 0

3. Mortgage loans on real estate (Schedule B):

3.1 First liens 0 0

3.2 Other than first liens 0 0

4. Real estate (Schedule A):

4.1 Properties occupied by the company (less

$  encumbrances) 0 0

4.2 Properties held for the production of income

(less $  encumbrances) 0 0

4.3 Properties held for sale (less

$  encumbrances) 0 0

5. Cash ($ 1,681,402 , Schedule E-Part 1), cash equivalents

        ($ 0 , Schedule E-Part 2) and short-term

investments ($ 325,747 , Schedule DA) 2,007,149 2,007,149 1,984,745

6. Contract loans (including $ premium notes) 0 0

7. Derivatives (Schedule DB) 0 0 0

8. Other invested assets (Schedule BA) 0 0 0

9. Receivables for securities 0 0

10. Securities lending reinvested collateral assets (Schedule DL) 0 0

11. Aggregate write-ins for invested assets 0 0 0 0

12. Subtotals, cash and invested assets (Lines 1 to 11) 2,624,164 0 2,624,164 2,601,760

13. Title plants less $ charged off (for Title insurers

only) 0 0

14. Investment income due and accrued 11,184 11,184 11,167

15. Premiums and considerations:

15.1 Uncollected premiums and agents’ balances in the course of

collection 0 0

15.2 Deferred premiums, agents’ balances and installments booked but

deferred and not yet due (including  $ earned

but unbilled premiums) 0 0

15.3 Accrued retrospective premiums  ($ ) and

contracts subject to redetermination  ($ ) 0 0

16. Reinsurance:

16.1 Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 0 0

16.2 Funds held by or deposited with reinsured companies 0 0

16.3 Other amounts receivable under reinsurance contracts 0 0

17. Amounts receivable relating to uninsured plans 0 0

18.1 Current federal and foreign income tax recoverable and interest thereon 0 0

18.2 Net deferred tax asset 0 0

19. Guaranty funds receivable or on deposit 0 0

20. Electronic data processing equipment and software 0 0

21. Furniture and equipment, including health care delivery assets

($ ) 0 0

22. Net adjustment in assets and liabilities due to foreign exchange rates 0 0

23. Receivables from parent, subsidiaries and affiliates 0 544

24. Health care ($ ) and other amounts receivable 0 0

25. Aggregate write-ins for other-than-invested assets 0 0 0 0

26. Total assets excluding Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts and

Protected Cell Accounts (Lines 12 to 25) 2,635,348 0 2,635,348 2,613,471

27. From Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts and Protected 

Cell Accounts 0 0

28. Total (Lines 26 and 27) 2,635,348 0 2,635,348 2,613,471

DETAILS OF WRITE-INS

1101.

1102.

1103.

1198. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 11 from overflow page 0 0 0 0

1199. Totals (Lines 1101 through 1103 plus 1198) (Line 11 above) 0 0 0 0

2501.

2502.

2503.

2598. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 25 from overflow page 0 0 0 0

2599. Totals (Lines 2501 through 2503 plus 2598) (Line 25 above) 0 0 0 0
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ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2016 OF THE Hometown Health Plan

LIABILITIES, CAPITAL AND SURPLUS
Current Year Prior Year

1
Covered

2
Uncovered

3
Total

4
Total

1. Claims unpaid (less $  reinsurance ceded) 0 0

2. Accrued medical incentive pool and bonus amounts 0 0

3. Unpaid claims adjustment expenses 0 0

4. Aggregate health policy reserves, including the liability of

$  for medical loss ratio rebate per the Public

Health Service Act 0 0

5. Aggregate life policy reserves 0 0

6. Property/casualty unearned premium reserves 0 0

7. Aggregate health claim reserves 0 0

8. Premiums received in advance 0 0

9. General expenses due or accrued 6,504 6,504 2,468

10.1 Current federal and foreign income tax payable and interest thereon (including

$  on realized capital gains (losses)) 0 0

10.2 Net deferred tax liability 0 0

11. Ceded reinsurance premiums payable 0 0

12. Amounts withheld or retained for the account of others 0 0

13. Remittances and items not allocated 0 0

14. Borrowed money (including $  current) and

interest thereon $  (including

$  current) 0 0

15. Amounts due to parent, subsidiaries and affiliates 1,700 1,700 0

16. Derivatives 0 0 0

17. Payable for securities 0 0

18. Payable for securities lending 0 0

19. Funds held under reinsurance treaties (with $

authorized reinsurers, $ unauthorized

reinsurers and $ certified reinsurers) 0 0

20. Reinsurance in unauthorized and certified ($ )

companies 0 0

21. Net adjustments in assets and liabilities due to foreign exchange rates 0 0

22. Liability for amounts held under uninsured plans 0 0

23. Aggregate write-ins for other liabilities (including $

current) 0 0 0 0

24. Total liabilities (Lines 1 to 23) 8,204 0 8,204 2,468

25. Aggregate write-ins for special surplus funds XXX XXX 0 0

26. Common capital stock XXX XXX 0

27. Preferred capital stock XXX XXX 0

28. Gross paid in and contributed surplus XXX XXX 2,000,000 2,000,000

29. Surplus notes XXX XXX 0

30. Aggregate write-ins for other-than-special surplus funds XXX XXX 0 0

31. Unassigned funds (surplus) XXX XXX 627,144 611,003

32. Less treasury stock, at cost:

32.1 shares common (value included in Line 26

$  ) XXX XXX 0

32.2 shares preferred (value included in Line 27

$  ) XXX XXX 0

33. Total capital and surplus (Lines 25 to 31 minus Line 32) XXX XXX 2,627,144 2,611,003

34. Total liabilities, capital and surplus (Lines 24 and 33) XXX XXX 2,635,348 2,613,471

DETAILS OF WRITE-INS

2301.

2302.

2303.

2398. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 23 from overflow page 0 0 0 0

2399. Totals (Lines 2301 through 2303 plus 2398) (Line 23 above) 0 0 0 0

2501. XXX XXX

2502. XXX XXX

2503. XXX XXX

2598. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 25 from overflow  page XXX XXX 0 0

2599. Totals (Lines 2501 through 2503 plus 2598) (Line 25 above) XXX XXX 0 0

3001. XXX XXX

3002. XXX XXX

3003. XXX XXX

3098. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 30 from overflow  page XXX XXX 0 0

3099. Totals (Lines 3001 through 3003 plus 3098) (Line 30 above) XXX XXX 0 0
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ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2016 OF THE Hometown Health Plan

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES (Continued)
1

Current Year
2

Prior Year

CAPITAL & SURPLUS ACCOUNT

33. Capital and surplus prior reporting year 2,611,009 2,583,570

34. Net income or (loss) from Line 32 16,141 27,439

35. Change in valuation basis of aggregate policy and claim reserves 0

36. Change in net unrealized capital gains (losses) less capital gains tax of $ 0 0

37. Change in net unrealized foreign exchange capital gain or (loss) 0

38. Change in net deferred income tax 0

39. Change in nonadmitted assets 0 0

40. Change in unauthorized and certified reinsurance 0 0

41. Change in treasury stock 0 0

42. Change in surplus notes 0 0

43. Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles 0

44. Capital Changes:

44.1 Paid in 0 0

44.2 Transferred from surplus (Stock Dividend) 0

44.3 Transferred to surplus 0

45. Surplus adjustments:

45.1 Paid in 0 0

45.2 Transferred to capital (Stock Dividend) 0 0

45.3 Transferred from capital 0

46. Dividends to stockholders 0

47. Aggregate write-ins for gains or (losses) in surplus 0 0

48. Net change in capital and surplus (Lines 34 to 47) 16,141 27,439

49. Capital and surplus end of reporting year (Line 33 plus 48) 2,627,150 2,611,009

DETAILS OF WRITE-INS

4701.

4702.

4703.

4798. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 47 from overflow page 0 0

4799. Totals (Lines 4701 through 4703 plus 4798) (Line 47 above) 0 0
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ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2016 OF THE Hometown Health Plan

EXHIBIT OF NET INVESTMENT INCOME
1

Collected
During Year

2
Earned

During Year

1. U.S. Government bonds (a)

1.1 Bonds exempt from U.S. tax (a)

1.2 Other bonds (unaffiliated) (a)

1.3 Bonds of affiliates (a)

2.1 Preferred stocks (unaffiliated) (b)

2.11 Preferred stocks of affiliates (b)

2.2 Common stocks (unaffiliated) 
2.21 Common stocks of affiliates 
3. Mortgage loans (c)

4. Real estate (d)

5. Contract loans
6. Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments  (e)

7. Derivative instruments (f)

8. Other invested assets 
9. Aggregate write-ins for investment income 

10. Total gross investment income

11. Investment expenses (g)

12. Investment taxes, licenses and fees, excluding federal income taxes (g)

13. Interest expense (h)

14. Depreciation on real estate and other invested assets (i)

15. Aggregate write-ins for deductions from investment income 
16. Total deductions (Lines 11 through 15) 
17. Net investment income (Line 10 minus Line 16)

  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS

0901.
0902.
0903.
0998. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 9 from overflow page 
0999. Totals (Lines 0901 through 0903 plus 0998) (Line 9 above)

1501.
1502.
1503.
1598. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 15 from overflow page 
1599. Totals (Lines 1501 through 1503 plus 1598) (Line 15 above)

(a) Includes $ accrual of discount less $ amortization of premium and less $ paid for accrued interest on purchases.
(b) Includes $ accrual of discount less $ amortization of premium and less $ paid for accrued dividends on purchases.
(c) Includes $ accrual of discount less $ amortization of premium and less $ paid for accrued interest on purchases.
(d) Includes $ for company’s occupancy of its own buildings; and excludes $ interest on encumbrances.
(e) Includes $ accrual of discount less $ amortization of premium and less $ paid for accrued interest on purchases.
(f)  Includes $ accrual of discount less $ amortization of premium.
(g) Includes $ investment expenses and $ investment taxes, licenses and fees, excluding federal income taxes, attributable to

segregated and Separate Accounts.
(h) Includes $ interest on surplus notes and $ interest on capital notes.
(i)  Includes $ depreciation on real estate and $ depreciation on other invested assets.

EXHIBIT OF CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)
1

Realized
Gain (Loss)
On Sales or

Maturity

2

Other
Realized

Adjustments

3

Total Realized Capital
Gain (Loss)

(Columns 1 + 2)

4

Change in
Unrealized Capital

Gain (Loss)

5

Change in
Unrealized Foreign
Exchange Capital

Gain (Loss)

1. U.S. Government bonds 0 0
1.1 Bonds exempt from U.S. tax 0
1.2 Other bonds (unaffiliated) 0
1.3 Bonds of affiliates 0 0 0 0 0
2.1 Preferred stocks (unaffiliated) 0 0 0 0 0
2.11 Preferred stocks of affiliates 0 0 0 0 0
2.2 Common stocks (unaffiliated) 0 0 0 0 0
2.21 Common stocks of affiliates 0 0 0 0 0
3. Mortgage loans 0 0 0 0 0
4. Real estate 0 0 0 0
5. Contract loans 0
6. Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 0 0 0
7. Derivative instruments 0
8. Other invested assets 0 0 0 0 0
9. Aggregate write-ins for capital gains (losses) 0 0 0 0 0

10. Total capital gains (losses) 0 0 0 0 0
  DETAILS OF WRITE-INS

0901.

0902.

0903.

0998. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 9 from
overflow page 0 0 0 0 0

0999. Totals (Lines 0901 through 0903 plus 0998) (Line 9
above) 0 0 0 0 0

15



ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2016 OF THE Hometown Health Plan

FIVE - YEAR HISTORICAL DATA
1

2016
2

2015
3

2014
4

2013
5

2012

  Balance Sheet (Pages 2 and 3)

1. Total admitted assets (Page 2, Line 28) 2,635,348 2,613,471 2,585,807 2,574,987 2,552,481

2. Total liabilities (Page 3, Line 24) 8,204 2,468 2,243 5,396 5,348

3. Statutory minimum capital and surplus requirement 0 0 0 0 0

4. Total capital and surplus (Page 3, Line 33) 2,627,144 2,611,003 2,583,564 2,569,591 2,547,132

  Income Statement (Page 4)

5. Total revenues (Line 8) 0 0 0 0 0

6. Total medical and hospital expenses (Line 18) 0 0 0 0 0

7. Claims adjustment expenses (Line 20) 0 0 0 0 0

8. Total administrative expenses (Line 21) 5,113 4,709 13,746 8,841 5,567

9. Net underwriting gain (loss) (Line 24) (5,113) (4,709) (13,746) (8,841) (5,567)

10. Net investment gain (loss) (Line 27) 21,254 32,148 27,721 31,305 31,328

11. Total other income (Lines 28 plus 29) 0 0 0 0 0

12. Net income or (loss) (Line 32) 16,141 27,439 13,975 22,464 25,761

  Cash Flow (Page 6)

13. Net cash from operations (Line 11) 20,160 25,891 13,547 22,512 25,781

  Risk-Based Capital Analysis

14. Total adjusted capital 2,742,663 2,611,003 2,583,564 2,569,591 2,547,132

15. Authorized control level risk-based capital 2,523 47,008 22,586 20,419 18,239

  Enrollment (Exhibit 1)

16. Total members at end of period  (Column 5, Line 7) 0 0 0 0 0

17. Total members months (Column 6, Line 7) 0 0 0 0 0

  Operating Percentage (Page 4)

  (Item divided by Page 4, sum of Lines 2, 3, and 5) x 100.0

18. Premiums earned plus risk revenue (Line 2 plus Lines 3
and 5) 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

19. Total hospital and medical plus other non-health (Lines
18 plus Line 19) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

20. Cost containment expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

21. Other claims adjustment expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

22. Total underwriting deductions (Line 23) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

23. Total underwriting gain (loss) (Line 24) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

  Unpaid Claims Analysis

  (U&I Exhibit, Part 2B)

24. Total claims incurred for prior years (Line 13, Col. 5) 0 0 0 0 0

25. Estimated liability of unpaid claims – [prior year (Line 13,
Col. 6)] 0 0 0 0 0

  Investments In Parent, Subsidiaries and Affiliates

26. Affiliated bonds (Sch. D Summary, Line 12, Col. 1) 0 0 0 0 0

27. Affiliated preferred stocks (Sch. D Summary, Line 18,
Col. 1) 0 0 0 0 0

28. Affiliated common stocks (Sch. D Summary, Line 24,
Col. 1) 0 0 0 0 0

29. Affiliated short-term investments (subtotal included in
Sch. DA Verification, Col. 5, Line 10) 0 0 0 0 0

30. Affiliated mortgage loans on real estate 0 0 0 0 0

31. All other affiliated 0 0 0 0 0

32. Total of above Lines 26 to 31 0 0 0 0 0

33. Total investment in parent included in Lines 26 to 31
above 0 0 0 0 0

NOTE: If a party to a merger, have the two most recent years of this exhibit been restated due to a merger in compliance with the disclosure requirements
of SSAP No. 3 - Accounting Changes and Correction of Errors? Yes [  ]  No [   ]

If no, please explain
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